
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Chairman) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Frank Fraser 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Pauline Hignett 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Darren Lea 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Stef Nelson 

Councillor Gareth Stockton 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 5118059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on a date to be agreed. 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 18 March 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
CONDITIONS POLICY REVIEW 

 

1 - 17 

4. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

5. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 
 

18 - 24 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



  
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 March 2013  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle Conditions Policy Review 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 

1       PURPOSE OF REPORT To determine the outcome of the 
Councils consultation exercise on Licensed Vehicle Conditions  

  
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Committee consider the 

information available and the comments from the taxi trade 
and determine changes (if any) to the Councils current 
policy on Licensed Vehicle Conditions.  

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 10 April 2012 the Council’s Regulatory 

Committee decided that a review of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle conditions be undertaken in the Borough.  
The current conditions are set out at Appendix A. 

 
3.2.   On 11 April 2012 members of the Taxi Consultative Group where 

advised of the review and asked for their comments and reasons 
for the comments in writing   

 
3.3 A response was received from one member of the trade. This 

response together other relevant information and proposals for 
Licensed Vehicle Conditions were reported back to the meeting 
of the Taxi Consultative Group on 26 July 2012  

 
3.4   The matters considered by the members of the Taxi 

Consultative Group on 26 July 2012 were: 

• Retain rules on maximum age of all vehicles 

• Introduce a minimum age condition 

• Prohibit roof pods on Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

• Clarify rules on renewal of expired Hackney Carriage Licences 

• Clarify rules on duration of vehicle licences 

• Halton Livery for all Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

• Carrying of steps in all vehicles except standard saloon vehicles   
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



3.5 At the meeting the members of the group made comments on 
the proposals and were asked to make recommendations / comments 
in writing to the Licensing Section Legal Services. 
 
3.6 No responses were made by the Taxi Consultative Group 
Members 
 
3.6    At the Taxi Consultative Group meeting on 29 November 2012 
the group were reminded of the proposals which are set out at 
Appendix B and requested to respond in writing by 18 January 2013 
  
3.7   To date no further recommendations or comments have been 
received by the Licensing Office from the taxi trade. However any 
recommendation or comments made by the trade prior to the 
Committee meeting will be notified to members at the meeting. 
 
3.8 It should be noted that the current moratorium relating to the 
age of vehicles (adopted by the Committee on 10 April 2012) does not 
affect this review 

  
4  WHY REVIEW POLICY? 
 
4.1 Policy should not be changed just for the sake of change. 
However, it is best practice to review policy from time to time to 
establish whether they remain up to date and continue to meet the 
needs of the public and the trade. 
 
4.2 The policy changes being considered as part of the current 
review have been of a technical nature and affect the trade rather than 
the public. Consequently, the consultation mechanism has been to use 
the Taxi Consultative Group. 
 
4.3 It should be clear by comparing Appendix A with Appendix B 
that the overwhelming majority of the existing vehicle conditions are 
still considered to be satisfactory. 
 
5 OPTIONS 
 
5.1      The options available to members are: 

• Make no changes to the current policy 

• Amend Licensed Vehicle Conditions  

• Introduce new Vehicle Conditions 
 
5.2 Depending on the option(s) adopted the Committee would have 
to consider the time scale for introducing changes together with any 
grandfather rights that may be appropriate and the proposals are set 
out at Appendix C.  
 
6    POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 2



By definition this item concerns an existing Council policy. The existing 
policy (with minor modifications) has been in place since 2007.  Any 
change in policy would last for an indefinite period. 
  
  
7     OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
In reaching its decision the Committee will have to take into account a 
number of competing interests.  Vehicle owners have invested large 
sums in their businesses and their views must be given full weight.  
However the Council also has wider considerations to take into 
account in its capacity as licensing authority.  No policy will be 
accepted by everyone but a proper evaluation of the competing views 
will discharge the Council’s obligations to the trade.   
 
8 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

 
8.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
              None 
8.2        Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
              N/A 
8.3        A healthy Halton  
              N/A 
8.4        A Safer Halton  
              None 
8.5        Halton’s Urban Renewal 
             N/A 

 
9      RISK ANALYSIS 
         N/A 
 
10 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 None 
 
11  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

   
Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully/ 
John Findlow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

APPENDIX A 
 

THE COUNCIL’S CURRENT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS 

 
1. Qualifying Proprietors 
 
1.1  The applicant must be the proprietor of the vehicle which is the subject of 
the application. 
 
1.2   The word “proprietor” includes a part proprietor and, in relation to a 
vehicle which is the subject of a hiring agreement, means the person in 
possession of the vehicle which is under that agreement. 
 
1.3   No person including the proprie
[...]
cil and Sandle (2011) 
clarified the position on this 
matter and the proposed extra 
wording of that judgement. 
  

10 Return of 
vehicle plates 
(New 
condition) 

Licence plates front 
rear and internal shall 
be returned to the 
council within 24 
hours of a vehicle 
licence expiring. 

At present there is no express 
condition relating to the return 
of vehicle plates.   

11 Temporary 
plates (15) 
 
(new 
condition) 

All temporary licence 
plates (front and rear) 
shall be returned to 
the Council in 
exchange for 
permanent licence 
plates.  No new 

At present there is no express 
condition relating to the return 
of temporary vehicle plates.   

Page 15



licence will be issued 
to a proprietor unless 
temporary plates have 
been returned.   

12 Fold up seats 
 
(New 
condition) 

Fold up seats within 
the boot area of any 
vehicle must be 
permanently removed 
and the connecting 
points sealed. 

All vehicles are licensed for a 
specific number of 
passengers.  Where additional 
seating is provided in the boot 
space the proposed condition 
will remove the temptation to 
utilise the seating and will 
ensure that the boot capacity 
will be maintained.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
        APPENDIX C 
PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE AND GRANDFATHER RIGHTS 
No  Topic Date comes 

into effect 
Grandfather rights 

1 Vehicle 
maximum age 

N/A 
 

N/A 

2 Age of vehicle 
when first 
licensed  

1 July 2013 
 

N/A 

3 Engine Capacity 1 July 2013 
 

N/A 

4 Luggage Space 1 July 2013 
 

During the period the 
vehicle remains 
continuously licensed 
with Halton Borough 
Council 

5, 5a 
and 6 

Knee room front 
and rear, foot 
space and rear 
cabin width 

N/A 
 

N/A 

7  Removal of 
seats 

1 July 2013 
 

During the period the 
vehicle remains 
continuously licensed 
with Halton Borough 
Council 

8 
 

Roof Pods 1 July 2013 No grandfather rights 

9 
 

Expiry of 
licences  

1 July 2013 N/A 

10 
 

Return of 
vehicle plates 

1 July 2013 No grandfather rights 

11 Temporary 
Plates  

N/A No grandfather rights 

12 
 

Fold up seats  1July 2013 During the period the 
vehicle remains 
continuously licensed 
with Halton Borough 
Council 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Agenda Item 5 Page 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions Policy Review
	5 Taxi Licensing Matter



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 18 March 2013 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Councillors K. Loftus (Chairman), Wallace (Vice-Chairman), Fraser, Fry, 
P. Hignett, Howard, Lea, A. Lowe, Nelson and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, K. Cleary and J. Findlow 
 
Also in attendance:  3 Members of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG12 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
REG13 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

CONDITIONS POLICY REVIEW 
 

  
  
  At a previous meeting held on 10th April 2012 the 

Committee decided that a review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle conditions be undertaken in the 
Borough. 
 
 Subsequently on 11 April 2012 members of the Taxi 
Consultative Group were advised of the review and asked for 
their comments and reasons for their comments in writing. As 
a result one response was received from one member of the 
trade, which together with other relevant information and 
proposals for the Licenced Vehicle Conditions were reported 
back to the meeting of the Taxi Consultative Group on 26 July 
2012. The matters considered at this meeting included: 
 

• retain rules on maximum age of all vehicles; 

• introduce a minimum age condition; 

• prohibit roof pods on Hackney Carriage Vehicles; 

• clarify rules on renewal of expired Hackney Carriage 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



Licences; and 

• clarify rules on duration of vehicle licences. 
 

At this meeting, members of the group made 
comments on the proposals and were requested to make 
recommendations/comments in writing to the Licensing 
Section. The deadline for responses was 18th January 2013 
and no responses were received by the deadline. However an 
email was received after the deadline and details of this were 
reported at the meeting. 

 
It was noted that the current moratorium relating to the 

age of vehicles (adopted by the Committee on 10th April 
2012) was not affected by this review.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Policy Revisions to the Councils 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions as 
outlined at Appendix B of the agenda item together with the 
provisions related to Effective Date and Grandfather Rights 
as set out at Appendix C of the agenda item (with the 
exception of Topic Number 4 - Luggage Space which 
following consideration will not be amended at present and 
will be revisited at a later date) be adopted as Council policy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and  
Resources 

 NB: To avoid any allegation of bias, Councillor Fraser 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the following 
item of business as he knew the applicant and he left the 
room. 

 

  
  
REG14 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 

 



public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

   
REG15 TAXI LICENSING MATTER  
  
  The Committee considered a request for an 

exemption from age restrictions on licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles as set out in Halton 
Borough Council conditions 2.1.2 (conditions adopted 19 
March 2007). 
 
 RESOLVED: That the application be refused.  The 
applicant may, subject to the usual application and tests 
apply to renew the licence until its expiry in July 2014 if an 
exemption to age restrictions is still required he will be 
entitled to apply again to the Committee for an extension 
prior to July 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Strategic Director    
Policy and  
Resources 

   
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


